
2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

/"\11111::u ru11\;t: rur \;t: l'llt:IJdl 

Invitation for bids for the following Contracts 
Date of publication: September 20, 2021. 

[E-submission only] 
Armed Police Force Nepal invites electronic bids from Nepalese eligible bidders for the construction of the following Works 

as specified in table (2) under National Competitive Bidding procedures. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information at PPMO website 
www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp and in the bidding documents. 
The bidders can download the bidding documents from PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. The cost of bidding documents is as per 
mentioned in table (2), which should be deposited in respective office revenue account as specified in table (1) till October 19, 2021. 
The Bidders should follow the electronic bid submission procedures mentioned in /TB 18 (/TB 21 b of Single Stage Two envelope bidding 
procedure) of bid document. 
Pre-bid meeting shall be held at the respective offices as specified in table (2) at 12:00 pm on October 10, 2021. 
The electronic bids must be submitted to respective offices as specified in table (2) through PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp on or before 
11 :00 AM on October 20, 2021. 
The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives at 11 :05AM on October 20, 2021 at respective office as specified in table (2). 
Bids must be valid for a period of 90 days after bid opening date. 
If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government° holiday, then the next working day shall be considered as the last date. 
In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specified for the original last date of bid submission. 
The bidder must provide any clarification asked by the employer as per sub-clause 4 of clause 23 of Public Procurement Act 2063 (with latest 
revision) and as per /TB 24 (/TB 27 of Single Stage Two envelope bidding procedure) of bid documents during examination, evaluation and 
comparison by the date and time given. The bidder who does not provide the clarification of its bid by the date and Time set by the employer will 
be rejected. 

9. Only eligible bidders with the following Experience and Key Activities mentioned in table (2) should participate Bidding procedures. 
10. Information not covered in this notice shall be in accordance with bid document, Public Procurement Act 2063 (latest revision), Public 

Procurement Regulation 2064 (latest revision), Electronic Procurement Directives 2074 and other prevailing Law. 
Table (1) 

SN. Name of Office/ Contact No. 
Office Code Revenue Account Revenue Security Deposit 

Bank Name No. No. Title No. Account No. 

1 Animal Health and Dog Handling Rastriya Banijya Bank 
Sub Section Halchowak, Kathmandu 314053507 1000200010000 14229 1100800802030000 

Kathmandu 
9851272503 

2 APF No.18 battalion HQ Nilbarahi, 
Kirtipur, Kathmandu 314053509 11001 14229 1700100102020000 

Rastriya Banijya Bank 

01-4333755 
Kathmandu 

3 APF No.20 battalion HQ (Disaster 
Rescue) Sinamangal Kathmandu 31405304 1000200010000 14229 120120001002524 

Rastriya Banijya Bank 

01-4471337 
Kathmandu 

Table (2) 

Minimum 
Minimum 

Work 
Estimated 

Average experience of 
Cost of Bid Amount 

Annual 
similar size 

Name of 
Description of document Bid Security (without VAT 

Construction 
and nature 

Contract No. Office/ Turnover of Key Activities 
Location Work (Non- Amount Rs. and with 

the best 3 
(Two number 

Refundable) provisional years within of similar 
sum) project and 

the last 10 value of each 
years project) 

Animal 

APF/NCB 
Health and Concrete 

Works/ APFHQ Dog Construction of (CLC) infill 

Dog 
Handling Shed type 

3000 131,000.00 4279681.45 - - Light Gauge 
Sub Barrack Block Steel 

Section/078/079-
Section (LGS Structure) Structure 

001 
Halchowk, works= 200m2 

Kathmandu 

RCC (1:1.5:3) 
APF No.18 =360m3 

APF/NCB battalion Steel 
Works/ No.18 HQ Construction of Reinforcement 

Batt. HQ, Nilbarahi Multistorey 3000 1,015,000.00 - 46,450,000.00 24,773,000.00 =48MT 
Kirtipur/078/079- Kirtipur, Barrack 

001 Kathmandu Brick 
Work=180m3 

APF No.20 Dry Wall 
APF/NCB battalion Construction of 

Works/ No.20 HQ Office Block, (Rock Wool) 

Batt. HQ, (Disaster QRT Block, 5000 390,000.00 1,32, 73270. 71 - - Light Gauge 

Kirtipur Rescue) lncharge Block 

\ 
Steel 

/078/079-001 
and SO Block Structure 

Sinamangal (LGS Structure) 
~µ ~~ , ,. 

works=750m2 

Kathmandu 
~~(/ • r . 
't~Mf/ ,,, " £ r:; · . ' 



Armed Police Force Nepal 
Invitation for bids for the following Contracts 

Date of publication: September 29, 2021. 
[E-submission only] 

1. Armed Police Force Nepal invites electronic bids from Nepalese eligible bidders for the construction of the following Works as 
specified in table (2) under National Competitive Bidding procedures. Eligible Bidders may obtain further information at PPMO website 
www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp and in the bidding documents. 

2. The bidders can download the bidding documents from PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp. The cost of bidding documents is 
as per mentioned in table (2), which should be deposited in respective office revenue account as specified in table (1) till October 31, 
2021. 

3. The Bidders should follow the electronic bid submission procedures mentioned in /TB 18 (/TB 21 b of Single Stage Two envelope 
bidding procedure) of bid document. 

4. Pre-bid meeting shall be held at the respective offices as specified .in table (2) at 12:00 pm on 19 October, 2021. 
5. The electronic bids must be submitted to respective offices as specified in table (2) through PPMO website www.bolpatra.gov.np/egp 

on or before 11 :00 AM on November 01, 2021. 
6. The bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders' representatives at 11 :05AM on November 01, 2021 at respective office as specified 

in table (2). Bids must be valid for a period of 90 days after bid opening date. 
7. If the last date of purchasing and /or submission falls on a government holiday, then the next working day shall be considered as the 

last date. In such case the validity period of the bid security shall remain the same as specified for the original last date of bid 
submission. 

8. The bidder must provide any clarification asked by the employer as per sub-clause 4 of clause 23 of Public Procurement Act 2063 
(with latest revision) and as per /TB 24 (/TB 27 of Single Stage Two envelope bidding procedure) of bid documents during examination, 
evaluation and comparison by the date and time given. The bidder who does not provide the clarification of its bid by the date and 
Time set by the employer will be rejected. 

9. Only eligible bidders with the following Experience and Key Activities mentioned in table (2) should participate Bidding procedures. 
10. Information not covered in this notice shall be in accordance with bid document, Public Procurement Act 2063 (latest revision), Public 

Procurement Regulation 2064 (latest revision), Electronic Procurement Directives 2074 and other prevailing Law. 

Table (1) 

Office Code Revenue Account No./ 
Revenu 

Security Deposit Account No./ 
SN. Name of Office/ Contact No. e Title 

No. 
" 

Bank 
No. 

Bank 

1 APF Nepal Border Security Training · ~.,m,,m I (Rastriya 3100100102030000/ (Rastriya 
School, Bardaghat, Paschim ... ~. Banijya Bank, Parasi) 

14229 
Banijya Bank, Parasi) 

Nawalparasi I 078-580199 

2 APF Nepal No. 31 COY. HQ, Purbi 
Nawalparasi I 078-402111 1000100200010000/ tjJ.vlJ,vl.;tl1iJ/ 

314054601 (Rastriya Banijya Bank, 14229 Rastriya (Rastriya Banijya 
Kawasoti) Bank, Kawasoti) 

3 APF Nepal No. 46 COY. HQ. Dolpa I 
00101000000001001001 087550184 08701000002003000001 

314056101 /(Nepal Bank 14229 /(Nepal Bank Ltd., Dunai 

Ltd.,Dunai Dolpa) Doi pa) 

4 APF Nepal dependent COY. Bajura I 
097-541329 1000100200010000 4070100102030000/ 

314056901 (Rastriya Banijya Bank, 14229 (Rastriya Banijya Bank, 
Martadi, Bajura) Martadi, Bajura) 

5 Apf Nepal dependent COY. Rolpa I 00101000000001001001 
9849757843 07601000001002003000001/ 

314055401 /(Nepal Bank Ltd., 14229 (Nepal Bank Ltd., Liwang-4, 
Liwang-4 Rolpa) Roi pa) 



Table (2) 

Minimum Minimum 
I Work 

Cost of Bid Estimated 
Average 

experience of Annual 
document Bid Amount 

Construction similar size 

Contract No. Name of Office/ Description of Security (with VAT 
Turnover of and nature Key Activities 

Location Work (Non- Amount and {Two number 
Refundable) Nrs. provisional the best 3 

of similar 
Nrs. sum) Nrs. years within 

project and the last 10 
years Nrs. value of each 

project) Nrs. 

APF/NCB 
APF Nepal Border 

Construction of 
Works/ 16 users Toilet 
Border Security Training 

block, 300 
Security 

School, 
users' septic 3000.00 137,000.00 4999838.94 - -

Training Bardaghat, 
tank and soak 

Paschim School 
Nawalparasi pit and other 

/078/079-001 civil works 

Construction of 

APF/NCB 
Office block, C-

Brick =481m3 

Works/ No.31 type barrack, 

COY. HQ, APF Nepal No. 31 6X18 barrack, CGl=753 m2 

Purbi 
COY. HQ, Purbi SO barrack, 5000.00 675,ooo.oo - 34,730,000.00 17,920,000.00 

Truss=9751 
Nawalparasi/O 

Nawalparasi Commander 
Kg 

78/079-001 quarters and 
other civil Plaster 

works =2113m2 

Construction of 

APF/NCB Office block, C-

Works/ No.46 APF Nepal No. 46 type barrack, 

COY. HQ, COY. HQ. Dolpa SO barrack, 
3000.00 550,000.00 19999952.56 - -Commander Dolpa/078/079 

quarters and -001 
other civil 

works 

Construction of Stone =541m3 

Office block, C-

APF/NCB type barrack, 
CGl=753 m2 

6X15 barrack, Works/ 
APF Nepal SO barrack, dependent 

COY. 
Dependent COY. Commander 5000.00 700,000.00 34,510,000.00 18,584,000.00 Truss=10081 

Bajura/078/07 Bajura quarters, 2 Kg 
9-001 Septic tank, 

main gate and 
other civil Plaster 

works =2051m2 

Construction of Brick =455m3 

Office block, C-

APF/NCB type barrack, 
CGl=753 m2 

6X18 barrack, Works/ 
Apf Nepal SO barrack, dependent 

COY. Dependent COY. Commander, 2 5000.00 725,000.00 34,930,000.00 18, 794,000.00 Truss=9518 
Rolpa/078/079 

Roi pa Septic tank Kg 
-001 ,main gate 

quarters and 
other civil Plaster 

works =2044m2 


